

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

JANATHAN HARTE,)
)
)
 Complainant,)
)
 v.)
) Case No. 2015-NTS-0002
)
 NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT AUTHORITY)
 and MARK RUGGIERO,)
)
 Respondents.)

**BRIEF OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
OPPOSING RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Acting Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

CHRISTINE D. HAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5765
(202) 693-5689 FAX
Han.Christine.D@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. HARTE’S STATEMENT TO PESH INSPECTORS REGARDING THE DRILL PRESS DURING THE AUGUST 9, 2012 PESH INSPECTION IS A PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER NTSSA	4
A. NTSSA Protects Complaints Related to Workplace Safety Hazards in Addition to Complaints Related to the Safety and Security of Public Transportation	4
B. Parallel Statutory Language Between NTSSA and the Federal Railroad Safety Act Supports Interpreting NTSSA to Protect Complaints About Workplace Safety Hazards	7
C. The Inclusion of an Election of Remedies Provision in NTSSA Shows that NTSSA Necessarily Protects Complaints About Workplace Safety Hazards.....	9
II. HARTE’S CALL TO OSHA ON JULY 23, 2013 IS A PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER NTSSA	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Graves v. MV Transp., Inc.</i> , ALJ No. 2011-NTS-0004 (ALJ Apr. 18, 2012), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , ARB No. 12-066, 2013 WL 4715036 (ARB Aug. 30, 2013)	5, 7
<i>Harrison v. ARB</i> , 390 F.3d 752 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Hill v. Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit Dist.</i> , ALJ No. 2010-NTS-00004 (ALJ Oct. 19, 2010)	5, 6
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Minn. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Laidler v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , ALJ No. 2014-FRS-00099 (ALJ Aug. 13, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , ARB No. 15-087 (ARB Sept. 24, 2015).....	8
<i>Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 802 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Leiva v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB Nos. 14-016, 14-017, 2015 WL 3539576 (ARB May 29, 2015).....	7
<i>Luckie v. UPS, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 05-026, 2007 WL 1935552 (ARB June 29, 2007).....	6
<i>Malmanger v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 08-071, 2009 WL 2371239 (ARB July 2, 2009)	6
<i>Mercier v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , ALJ No. 2008-FRS-00004 (ALJ Feb. 28, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , ARB No. 13-048, 2015 WL 5214580 (ARB Aug. 26, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-3369 (8th Cir. Oct. 23, 2015).....	8
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 776 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013)	11
<i>Reed v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 740 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2014)	11

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Serrano v. Metro Transit Auth. and NYCTA</i> , ALJ No. 2008-NTS-00001 (ALJ Oct. 17, 2008)	5, 7
<i>Winters v. S. F. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , ALJ No. 2010-NTS-00001 (ALJ July 16, 2012)	5, 7
 Statutes:	
Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1981	10
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1994, 49 U.S.C. 20109 <i>et seq</i> 49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(2).....	8
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(A).....	8
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(B)	8
49 U.S.C. 20109(f).....	10
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266 (Aug. 3, 2007):	
§ 1413, sec. 1142, 121 Stat. 414 (codified at 6 U.S.C. 1142)	8, 9
§ 1521, sec. 20109, 121 Stat. 445 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109)	9
National Transit Systems Security Act, 6 U.S.C. 1142.....	1
6 U.S.C. 1142(a)(3).....	11, 12
6 U.S.C. 1142(b)(1)	4
6 U.S.C. 1142(b)(1)(A).....	5, 6, 7
6 U.S.C. 1142(e)	9
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. 651, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 660(c).....	9, 10, 11
Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. 31105.....	6
49 U.S.C. 31105(a)(1).....	6

Statutes--continued:	Page
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment& Reform Act of the 21st Century,	
49 U.S.C. 42121	6
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)	6
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. 1982.103(b)	11
29 C.F.R. 1982.104(e)(2)	3
Other Authority:	
126 Cong. Rec. 26,532 (1980) (statement of Rep. James Florio).....	10

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

JANATHAN HARTE,)
)
)
 Complainant,)
)
 v.)
) Case No. 2015-NTS-0002
